Aaron I. Karp Associate Counsel - Regulatory Law Department PSEG Services Corporation

80 Park Plaza – T10, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194

tel: 973-430-8970

email: aaron.karp@pseg.com



July 12, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Sherri L. Golden
Secretary of the Board
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Re: In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, c.16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, *et al.*, Docket No. E018080899

Re: In the Matter of the Application of PSEG Nuclear, LLC and Exelon Generation Company, LLC for the Zero Emission Certificate Program – Salem Unit 1 Docket No. ER20080557

Re: In the Matter of the Application of PSEG Nuclear, LLC and Exelon Generation Company, LLC for the Zero Emission Certificate Program – Salem Unit 2 Docket No. ER20080558

Re: In the Matter of the Application of PSEG Nuclear, LLC for the Zero Emission Certificate Program – Hope Creek Docket No. ER20080559

Dear Secretary Golden:

Pursuant to the Board's July 10, 2019 Order Determining the Forward Steps in the ZEC Program and Currently Approved Applications, I am enclosing the Affidavit and Certification of Stephen Swetz regarding moneys held in the ZEC accounts and MWh of electricity distributed by the New Jersey electric distribution companies for the energy year, with workpapers provided in the attached Excel file.

As directed by the Board's Order in Docket No. EO20030254, dated March 19, 2020, the Company hereby submits this filing via electronic delivery only to the Board Secretary, and will suspend submitting such filings as paper documents until the Board directs otherwise.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Aaron I. Karp

Aaron I. Karp

C Robert Brabston, Deputy Executive Director, New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Michael Beck, General Counsel, New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist, New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Kevin Nedza, New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Joseph Accardo, Vice President Regulatory and Deputy General Counsel, PSEG

AFFIDAVIT AND CERTIFICATION

Essex County)	
)	ss:
New Jersey)	

I, the undersigned, being duly sworn, depose, say and certify on behalf of Public Service Electric and Gas Company ("PSE&G") and not in my individual capacity, that:

- 1. I am Stephen Swetz, Senior Director Corporate Rates and Revenue Requirements of PSEG Services Corporation and am authorized to make the statements and representations set forth herein.
- 2. This submittal is being made for PSE&G, Atlantic City Electric Company ("ACE"), Jersey Central Power & Light Company ("JCP&L"), Rockland Electric Company ("RECO") and Butler Electric Utility ("Butler") (collectively, the "EDCs"), and all statements and representations herein regarding monies held in the ZEC accounts and megawatt-hours of electricity distributed by EDCs other than PSE&G are being made based on information provided by those other EDCs.
- 3. The New Jersey Board of Public Utilities' ("BPU") "Order Determining the Forward Steps in The ZEC Program and Currently Approved Applications" issued *In the Matter of the Implementation of L. 2018, c. 16 Regarding the Establishment of a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants, et al.*, BPU Docket Nos. E018080899, EO018121338, EO18121339, and EO18121337 (July 10, 2019) ("July 10th Order"), *inter alia*, directs the EDCs to provide the following information to the BPU: (a) amount of monies held in the ZEC account ("\$ZEC"), including interest collected, established in N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5(j)(1); and (b) the total number of megawatt-hours ("MWh") of electricity distributed ("MWh-DX") by the EDCs in the prior energy year;
- 4. Each EDC determined the \$ZEC and MWh-DX pertaining to its system for the period beginning on June 1, 2022 and ending on May 31, 2023; ACE, JCP&L, RECO and Butler provided this information to PSE&G.
- 5. The information compiled in Attachment A hereto sets forth each EDC's amounts for \$ZECs and MWh-DX, as determined by PSE&G for its own system, or as submitted to PSE&G by the other EDCs for their respective systems and, further, provides a calculation of ZEC payment amounts; the calculations include estimated accrued interest for all EDCs through August 2023.

6.	To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, I hereby certify that the statements
	made in this Affidavit and Certification are true, correct, accurate and complete.

All	- Awall
a again	- mary

Name: Stephen Swetz

Title: Senior Director – Corporate
Rates and Revenue Requirements
Company: PSEG Services Corporation

Sworn and subscribed to)
before me this 12 th day)
of July, 2023)

CATILYN M. WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 9/19/2024